vesting basis with the assumptions that the expected life was the maximum life of expiry and the forfeiture rate was
zero.  Upon transition, there were no changes in values and reconciling differences for the financial statements as at
May 31, 2011.

(f) Impairment

IFRS - If indication of impairment is identified, the asset’s carrying value is compared to the asset’s discounted cash
flows.  If the discounted cash flows are less than the carrying value, the asset is impaired by an amount equal to the
difference between the discounted cash flows and the carrying value.
CDN GAAP - If indication of impairment is identified, the asset’s carrying value is compared to the asset’s
undiscounted cash flows.  If the undiscounted cash flows are less than the carrying value, the asset is impaired by an
amount equal to the difference between the discounted cash flows and the carrying value.
The Company completed an impairment review of its assets at June 1, 2010, May 31, 2011 and February 28, 2011,
and concluded that the assets were not impaired in accordance with IFRS.
The June 1, 2010 Canadian GAAP statement of financial position has been reconciled to IFRS as follows:

Canadian
GAAP

IFRS
Adjustments

IFRS

  $ $ $
ASSETS
Current assets

Cash  124,437 - 124,437
Prepaid expenses  10,500 - 10,500

  134,937 - 134,937

Mineral property Note 13 (c) 52,300 (52,300) -

Exploration and evaluation assets Note 13 (c) - 52,300 52,300

TOTAL ASSETS  187,237 - 187,237

LIABILITIES
Current liabilities

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities  47,041 - 47,041
Due to related parties  6,295 - 6,295

  53,336 - 53,336

SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY

Share capital  325,700 - 325,700
Accumulated deficit  (191,799) - (191,799)

  133,901 - 133,901

TOTAL LIABILITIES & SHAREHOLDERS’
EQUITY

 187,237 - 187,237

SHAMROCK ENTERPRISES INC.
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Unaudited – Prepared by Management)
FEBRUARY 29, 2012

The February 28, 2011 Canadian GAAP statement of financial position has been reconciled to IFRS as follows:

Canadian
GAAP

IFRS
Adjustments

IFRS

  $ $ $

ASSETS
Current assets

Cash  365,335 - 365,335
HST recoverable  43,517 - 43,517
Prepaid expenses  - - -

  405,852 - 405,852

Mineral property Note 13 (c) 592,127 (592,127) -

Exploration and evaluation assets Note 13 (c) - 592,127 592,127

TOTAL ASSETS  997,979 - 997,979

LIABILITIES
Current liabilities

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities  25,640 - 25,640
Due to related party  7,273 - 7,273

  32,913 - 32,913

SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY

Share capital  1,249,291 - 1,249,291
Contributed surplus Note 13 (d) 132,622 (132,622) -
Reserves Note 13 (d) - - 132,622
Accumulated deficit  (416,847) - (416,847)

  965,066 - 965,066

TOTAL LIABILITIES & SHAREHOLDERS’
EQUITY

997,979

-

997,979

SHAMROCK ENTERPRISES INC.
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Unaudited – Prepared by Management)
FEBRUARY 29, 2012

The May 31, 2011 Canadian GAAP statement of financial position has been reconciled to IFRS as follows:

Canadian
GAAP

IFRS
Adjustments

IFRS

  $ $ $

ASSETS
Current assets

Cash  210,797 - 210,797
Short-term investments  30,000 - 30,000
HST recoverable  50,470 - 50,470

  291,267 - 291,267

Mineral property Note 13 (c) 577,381 (577,381) -

Exploration and evaluation assets Note 13 (c) - 577,381 577,381

TOTAL ASSETS  868,648 - 868,648

LIABILITIES
Current liabilities

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities   10,616 - 10,616

SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY

Share capital  1,266,569 - 1,266,569
Contributed surplus Note 13 (d) 187,860 (187,860) -
Reserves Note 13 (d) - 187,860 187,860
Accumulated deficit  (596,397) - (596,397)

  858,032 - 858,720

TOTAL LIABILITIES & SHAREHOLDERS’
EQUITY

 868,648 - 868,648

For the three and nine months ended February 28, 2011 there were no IFRS adjustments affecting the Condensed
Interim Statements of Comprehensive Loss and Cash Flows.

  SCHEDULE “B”

SHAMROCK ENTERPRISES INC.SHAMROCK ENTERPRISES INC.SHAMROCK ENTERPRISES INC.SHAMROCK ENTERPRISES INC.

MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION & ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED FEBRUARY 29, 2012

To the Shareholders of Shamrock Enterprises Inc.

This management’s discussion and analysis (“MD&A”) of the operating results and financial position of Shamrock